 6/26/98
TO: All Model 407 Owners/Operators
SUBJECT: REVISION "A" TO ALERT SERVICE BULLETIN
407-98-17: VERTICAL FIN ASSEMBLY P/N
206-020-113-223A, 223B, OR -223S,
INSPECTION AND REWORK OF.
- NOTE -
Operators who have done  the initial

vertical fin, and no part is available, contact Product Support
Engineering.
PART NUMBER NOMENCLATURE QUANTITY
M7885/6-4-01 RIVET 5
M7885/6-4-02 RIVET 6
80-011-P12F3-0 INSERT (PLUG) 1
80-011-S12F20-0 INSERT (SLEEVE) 1
PART NUMBER NOMENCLATURE QUANTITY
MS20600AD4-W2 RIVET 20(NOTE 1)
MS20426AD4-5 RIVET 12(NOTE 1)
206-020-113-223S FIN ASSEMBLY (IF REQUIRED) 1
Note:
1. Required only if the vertical fin is replaced.
ASB 407-98-17
Page 4 of 14
The material that follows is necessary to complete Part III of
this Alert Service Bulletin and can be procured through your Bell
Helicopter Textron Supply Center.
Consumable Material:
The material that follows is necessary to complete this Alert
Service Bulletin; however, this material is consumable (bench
stock) material and does not require ordering depending on the
operators consumable material stock levels. This material can be
obtained through your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center.
- NOTE -
The "C" REFERENCE NOs  above are a
cross-reference to the consumable list
found in the Standard Practices Manual.
SPECIAL TOOLS:
Part II: Depth micrometer or equivalent.
PART NUMBER NOMENCLATURE QUANTITY
M7885/6-4-02(*) RIVET 2
LOCALLY MADE NAMEPLATE 1
Note:
(*) Rivet P/N NAS1738B4-2 may be used as an alternative.
PART NUMBER NOMENCLATURE REFERENCE NO
MILS81733TY II-2 PT SEALANT C-392
MILP23377 or
  MIL-P-85582,TY1,CL2
PRIMER C-204
METHYL ETHYL KETONE
  OR EQUIVALENT
SOLVENT C-309 (NOTE 1)
ABRASIVE 240 GRIT ABRASIVE PAPER S-423 (SRM,
APPENDIX A4)
NOTE:
1. Where you cannot use MEK, use RHO SOLV 756.
"A"
ASB 407-98-17
Page 5 of 14
WEIGHT AND BALANCE:
Not affected.
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
Not affected.
REFERENCES:
BHT-407-MM-5, -rev. 2, 01 June 1996
Chapter 53, Fuselage.
BHT-407-IPB, -rev. 2, 01 June 1996
Chapter 53, Fuselage.
BHT-ALL-SPM, reissue, 3 February 1995
Chapter 4, Painting.
Chapter 6, Nondestructive Inspection.
BHT-206-SRM-1, -rev. 1, 4 April 1995
Section 3, Typical Processes (Installation of potted
inserts).
PUBLICATIONS AFFECTED:
None.
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
Location of serial number.
Before you do Part I, you must first locate the serial number of
the vertical fin assembly as follows:
1. Open the access door located on the lower tail rotor
gearbox fairing.
"A"
ASB 407-98-17
Page 6 of 14
2. Look at the vertical fin surface and locate the embossed
aluminum strip with P/N 206-020-113-223A, B, or S. It is
possible for there to be two or three different strips
bonded to the inboard side of the fin. The serial number
BP()()()() immediately follows the part number.
For example: 206-020-113-223S BP2261  PC00
3. This bulletin is only for fin assemblies that have a strip
with a part number in which the last numbers are -223A, B,
or S. If there are many strips, and at least one strip has
one of the affected serial numbers, you must do this
bulletin.
4. Ignore strips that have the P/N 206-020-113-213.
Part I - Visual inspection.
1. Remove the fin assembly from the tailboom and put it on a
workbench, inboard side up. Keep the hardware for
subsequent use.
- CAUTION -
TO DO THE VISUAL INSPECTION THAT
FOLLOWS, YOU MUST REMOVE PAINT AND
PRIMER LOCALLY BY HAND, WITH ONLY
ABRASIVE PAPER AND SOLVENT. DO NOT USE
POWER TOOLS OR CHEMICAL PAINT REMOVER.
THE FLUORESCENT PENETRANT LIQUIDS
(PART II) WILL NOT WORK CORRECTLY IF
POWER TOOLS OR CHEMICAL PAINT REMOVER
IS USED. MAKE SURE THAT YOU CAREFULLY
SEAL ALL OPEN HOLES TO PREVENT
CONTAMINATION OF THE CORE.
2. Examine the area around the aft lower insert
(4, Figure 1, Detail B) as follows: